

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).8688/2003  
(From the judgement and order dated 21/02/2003 in CMWP No. 31913/1997 of  
The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

M/S. SH. BHARAT ASSOCIATES & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.,permission and prayer for  
interim relief ))

WITH S.L.P.(C) NO. 14047 of 2003

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP,c/delay in filing  
rejoinder,permission)

(With prayer for interim relief)

S.L.P.(C) NO. 7802 of 2003

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.,permission)

(With prayer for interim relief)

Date: 01/09/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RUMA PAL

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V.N.Raghupathy,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Rakesh Dwivedi,Sr.Adv.  
Ms.Niranjana Singh,Adv.

Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra,Adv.

Dr.RG Padia,Sr.Adv.

Mr.Kamlendra Mishra,Adv.

Mr.Rajeev Kumar Dubey,Adv.

Ms.Rashmi Singh,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

It is stated by learned counsel for the  
petitioners that the petitioners' firm has been  
reconstituted as claimed in paragraph 27 of the writ

petition No.31913/1997 inter alia by including

M/s. Jaswant Sugar Mill as a partner. According to the respondent M/s. Jaswant Sugar Mill has been taken over by the Sugar Corporation of India. An affidavit to this effect will be filed within a week.

The learned counsel for the petitioners will be at liberty to deal with the allegation and will also file a copy of the partnership deed dated 22 August, 1996 within a period of two weeks thereafter.

[USHA BHARDWAJ]  
PS TO REGISTRAR

[MADHU SAXENA]  
COURT MASTER